SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 2nd July 1998

S.I. No. 21

[Legal Notice No. 79]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR, (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Acting Governor-General, do hereby appoint -

THE HONOURABLE EDMOND ANDRESEN to be Minister of Justice and Legal Affairs.

THE HONOURABLE GORDON MARA to be Minister of Youth, Women and Sports.

THE HONOURABLE ROBIN MESEPITU to be Minister of Police and National Security.

THE HONOURABLE LESTER SAOMASI to be Minister of Indegenous Business Development.

Made at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this sixteenth day of July 1998.

[Legal Notice No. 80]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO MINISTER OF COMMERCE, INDUSTRIES, EMPLOYMENT AND TOURISM

IN exercise of powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of

MINISTER OF COMMERCE, INDUSTRIES, EMPLOYMENT AND TOURISM

responsibility for the administration of the office of the Ministry of Commerce, Industries, Employment and Tourism and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule* -

SCHEDULE

COMMERCE, INDUSTRIES,	
EMPLOYMENT AND TOURISM	1

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

Investments Industries

Foreign Investment Board Solomon Islands Ports

Authority

Immigration

Solomon Islands Visitors

Bureau

Labour

Commodity Export Marketing Authority

Tourism Promotion

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of July 1998.

[Legal Notice No. 81 | SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

IN exercise of powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR (CILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Acting Governor-General, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of

MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

responsibility for the administration of the office of the Ministry of Home Affairs and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule* -

SCHEDULE

HOME AFFAIRS

STATUTORY AUTHORITY

National Disaster Council

Citizenship

National Disaster

Local Government

Births, Deaths and Marriages

Ecclesiastical Matters

Non-Government Organisations

Gaming and Lotteries

Ceremonies

Public Holidays

Cinematography

Banners and National Symbols

Honiara Town Council

Human Rights

Refugees

4

Ombudsman

Leadership Code Commission

Electoral Commission

Boudaries Commission

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of July 1998.

(GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA Acting Governor-General

*LN. 139/97 is hereby revoked..

[Legal Notice No. 82]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO MINISTER OF INDIGENOUS BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

IN exercise of powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Acting Governor-General, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of

MINISTER OF INDIGENOUS BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

responsibility for the administration of the office of the Ministry of Indigenous Business Development and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule* -

SCHEDULE

INDIGENOUS BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Business Development (Small Scale)
Weights and Measures
Cooperative
Price Control and Consumer Affairs
Trade and Testing
Solomon Islands Farmers and Producers Association Limited
Solomon Islands Federation of Small Business Association

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of July 1998.

[Legal Notice No. 83]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND LEGAL AFFAIRS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Acting Governor-General, do hereby assign to the person for the time being holding the office of

MINISTER OFJUSTICE AND LEGAL AFFAIRS

responsibility for the administration of the Ministry of Justice and Legal Affairs and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in the Schedule* -

SCHEDULE

Justice and Legal Affairs)	
Courts and Justice)	
Attorney General's Chambers)	
Law Reform)	For General Policy and
Law Revision)	answerability to Parliament
Director of Public Prosecutions)	*
Public Solicitor's Office)	
Registrar General)	
Trade Disputes)	

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of July 1998.

(GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA Acting Governor-General

*L.N. 138 of 1997 is hereby revoked.

[Legal Notice No. 84]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE PRIME MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Acting Governor-General, do hereby assign to

THE PRIME MINISTER

responsibility for the administration of the Office of the Minister of Finance and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands specified in Legal Notice No. 134 of 1997 with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of July 1998.

[Legal Notice No. 85]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MINISTERS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 34(6) (e) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Acting Governor-General, do hereby revoke -

The appointment* of THE HONOURABLE ROBIN MESEPITU as the Minister of Youth, Women and Sports. The appointment* of THE HONOURABLE LESTER SAOMASI as the Minister of Police and National Security. The appointment** of THE HONOURABLE MANASSAH SOGAVARE as Minister of Finance.

Made at Honiara under my hand and public seal this, sixteenth day of July 1998.

(GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA Acting Governor-General

*L.N. 109 of 1997;

**L.N. 108 of 1997.